necessarily incurred in relocating to the Player’s new Team market, according to the following 
terms: 

a) Newly-Signed, Traded, and other Relocating Players shall be entitled to the following: 

i) For SPAs commencing during the 2024 Season, at the Player’s option, either 

reimbursement for up to two thousand and five hundred dollars ($2,500) in 
reasonable and documented relocation expenses or a stipend of two thousand 
dollars ($2,000). For SPAs commencing during the 2025 Season, 2026 Season, 
and 2027 Season, at the Player’s option, either reimbursement for up to seven 
thousand and five hundred dollars ($7,500) in reasonable and documented 
relocation expenses or a stipend of five thousand dollars ($5,000). For SPAs 
commencing during the 2028 Season and on, at the Player’s option, either 
reimbursement for up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000) in reasonable and 
documented relocation expenses or a stipend of seven thousand and five hundred 
dollars ($7,500). 

ii) Reasonable housing expenses and per diem, at the rates specified in Section 8.6, 
for up to fourteen (14) days, unless Team-provided housing is immediately 
available; 

iii) A rental car for up to ten (10) days (if the Player does not have a driver’s license,

[...]

By August 1, 2022, NWSL shall establish an educational 
partnership with one (1) or more post-secondary universities or colleges to provide Players with 
access to subsidized on-line or in-person education benefits. 

Section 14.2 – Coaching Licensure Pathway: NWSL will provide up to twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) at the beginning of each calendar year to subsidize enrollment costs for current 
Players who participate in U.S. Soccer’s Coaching License Pathway. In the event the allocated 
amount is not used in a given calendar year, the remaining amount will be carried over as

[...]

participate in one (1) Promotional Appearance for no additional compensation per League Season. 
For Promotional Appearances in excess of one (1) per League Season, a Team may request 
Promotional Appearances from Players on its roster, and the participating Player(s) shall be 
compensated a minimum of two hundred and seventy-five ($275) for appearances of up to two (2) 
hours (exclusive of thirty (30) minutes total travel time). If a Player consents to any Promotional 
Appearance of more than two (2) hours in length (exclusive of thirty (30) minutes total travel time), 
the Player shall be compensated a minimum of one hundred dollars ($100) for each hour (or portion

[...]

2025   $275    $100 
  2026   $300    $100 
  2027   $350    $150 
  2028   $375    $150 
  2029   $400    $150 
  2030   $450    $160 

NWSL may request Promotional Appearances from Players, and the participating Player(s) shall 
be compensated a minimum of three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375) for appearances of 
up to two (2) hours (exclusive of thirty (30) minutes total travel time). If a Player consents to any 
Promotional Appearance of more than two (2) hours in length (exclusive of thirty (30) minutes 
total travel time), the Player shall be compensated a minimum of one hundred dollars ($100) for